P.O. Box 1306, Newport Beach, California 92663  •  Phone: 714-751-0488  •  Fax: 714-957-1621  •  E-Mail: techservice@newmarpower.com
1
PM Series Power Module
Power Supply/Battery Charger
INSTALLATION / OPERATION MANUAL
MODELS
PM-12-40, PM-12-70

terminal) and approximate adjustment ranges are specified below. Adjust-
ment is made at the “OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJUST” pot on the left side
of the front panel using a small flat tip screwdriver (see Figure 1). Output
voltage test points for both the “V OUT” and “V2” outputs are provided
beside the voltage adjust pot for ease of monitoring while making this
adjustment. Use of a digital multimeter is recommended when making this
adjustment. If the PM has had the charger function board installed, output
voltage adjustments are automatic and this adjustment pot is disabled.
Output Voltage Table
Factory Set “V OUT” “V OUT”
Model Output Voltage Adjustment Range
PM-12-40, PM-12-70 13.6V DC 12.2 - 15V DC
PM-24-20, PM-24-35 27.2V DC 24.4 - 30V d.c
PM-48-18, PM-48-10 54.4V DC 48.8 - 60V DC
Current Limit Circuit: The PM is rated for continuous duty at the current
level indicated by model number, e.g., PM-12-40 is rated at 40 amps con-
tinuous duty. To prevent overload when recharging severely discharged
batteries, current is limited at approximately 105 % of the continuous duty
rating by a current fold-back circuit.
DC Fuses: d.c output wiring is protected by internal DC output fuse(s). The

Input circuit breaker
Automatic high temperature protection and power reduction starting @
50° C and full load
Case Size (all models):
3.5” H x 17” W* x 20.5” D
 * 19” and 23” mounting brackets provided
Certifications
UL 1950 / EN60950 (safety) per DNB Test Report No. RV98079B
EN 55022(conducted) per DNB Test Report No. RV98079A
EN 50082(Immunity) per DNB Test Report No. RV98079A
Model              Input                      Output                             Recommended  Weight
                        Amps           V OUT    V2        Amps     Battery Lbs  Kg.
                        @ F.L.                                  Cont.†    Capacity
                        115/230V   (Amp/Hours)*
PM-12-40        8.5/4.3         13.6      14.3      40                   80-400 12.2 5.5
PM-12-70        16/8             13.6      14.3      70 140-700 15.2 6.9
PM-24-20        8.5/4.3         27.2      27.9      20 40-200 12.2 5.5
PM-24-35        16/8             27.2      27.9      35 70-350 15.2 6.9
PM-48-10        8.5/4.3         54.4      55.1      10 18-90 12.2 5.5
PM-48-18        16/8             54.4      55.1      18 36-180 14.0 6.4
P.O. Box 1306, Newport Beach, California 92663  •  Phone: 714-751-0488  •  Fax: 714-957-1621  •  E-Mail: techservice@newmarpower.com
10
A. No output current